



due admis



2024 HHC-AUG:20816-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

Matters on the Board dated 01.02.2024 at Sr. Nos. 907 to 939

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
Y. G. KHOBRADE, JJ.

DATE : 2nd February, 2024

ORDER:

1. Yesterday, on 1st February, 2024, hearing of the matters in the Court commenced at the normal time 10.30 a.m. Around 11.30 p.m., the learned Registrar (Administration) requested for permission to enter the Court hall on account of an emergency. He conveyed to the Court that an LPG Tanker containing 18 Tons of liquefied petroleum gas met with a serious accident on the Jalna highway, around 400 meters away from the High Court. The grave emergency was conveyed to the Court in view of the feedback from the local administration, the Petroleum Company and the Commissioner of Police that the rescue operation will have to be undertaken.

2. The said operation was extremely serious and required specialized personnel. Section 144 of the Cr.P.C. was clamped since the authorities believe that if an untoward incident occurred, a fire would breakout alongwith an explosion which would impact life and property over an area of at least 1 sq. km. The Judges were requested to rise from the dais and the family members of the Judges residing in the Judges residential colony adjacent to High Court, were also put on red alert so as to be evacuated in



an unforeseen situation. It was in these circumstances that the hearing of the matters in all the Courts had to be adjourned for the day.

3. By the time we rose from the dais, at around 12.00 noon, fresh admission hearing was over. Section 144 Cr.P.C. restrictions were lifted after 5.00 p.m.

4. Hence, all these matters in due admissions category stand adjourned to the dates, as mentioned below:

<p>907 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 113 OF 2018 WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11155 OF 2022 IN PIL/113/2018 WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13857 OF 2022 IN PIL/113/2018</p> <p>908 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 55 OF 2019</p> <p>909 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 62 OF 2020</p> <p>910 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 83 OF 2021</p> <p>911 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 7 OF 2022 WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11055 OF 2022 915 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 64 OF 2023 IN PIL/7/2022</p> <p>912 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 50 OF 2022</p> <p>913 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 59 OF 2022</p> <p>914 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 28 OF 2023</p> <p>915 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 64 OF 2023</p>	<p>15.02.2024</p>
---	-------------------

<p>916 WRIT PETITION NO. 3970 OF 2023 WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 7472 OF 2021</p> <p>917 WRIT PETITION NO. 7087 OF 2023 WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 7293 OF 2023 WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 8820 OF 2023</p> <p>918 WRIT PETITION NO. 14294 OF 2023</p> <p>919 WRIT PETITION NO. 14333 OF 2023</p> <p>920 WRIT PETITION NO. 492 OF 2024</p>	<p>05.03.2024</p>
--	-------------------

