



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 492 OF 2024

JAYESHKUMAR GANGADHAR KARDILE AND OTHERS  
*VERSUS*  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS PRINCIPAL  
SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3753 OF 2024  
IN WP/6491/2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6536 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11225 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7729 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11267 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11227 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11221 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11222 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11228 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11223 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11268 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11224 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11226 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6430 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6491 OF 2021

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 7526 OF 2021



WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10085 OF 2024  
IN WP/10966/2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10966 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 909 OF 2023  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2292 OF 2024  
IN WP/7729/2021  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 226 OF 2024  
IN WP/6430/2021  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 863 OF 2024  
IN WP/10966/2022

...

Advocate for the Petitioners :Mr. Rahul S.Pawar, Mr. M. N. Shaikh  
h/f. Mr.S. S. Kazi, Mr. Patil Yogesh M. in respective Wps.  
Advocate for Respondent - UOI : Ms. Sudha Chintamani  
GP for Respondent - State : Mr. A. B. Girase  
Advocate for Respondent - Zilla Parishad : Mr. V. V. Gujar

...

**CORAM** : MANGESH S. PATIL &  
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR , JJ.

**DATE** : 27.02.2025

**PER COURT :**

. Leave granted to carry out amendments in WP 10966 of 2022, WP 6430 of 2021, WP 10966 of 2022, and WP 6491 of 2021.

2. The learned GP undertakes to file affidavit-in-reply in all these matters within a week, *inter alia*, providing the details and making a statement as to if, pursuant to the enquiry conducted by the committees, those teachers whose appointments have been found to be genuine are being paid their salary, or otherwise, with all the particulars.



3. It is being pointed out that by an administrative order, the Hon'ble the Chief Justice has clubbed the writ petitions pending at this bench with several writ petitions from the Nagpur bench, with a further direction to place all those before the division bench as per roster at Aurangabad. However, the Nagpur writ petitions have not been physically transferred to this bench. The Registrar (Judicial) to personally look into the matter and take appropriate steps immediately.

4. Learned GP submits that, apart from the matters which are to be clubbed pursuant to the administrative order passed by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, there are many more such matters which need to be heard together with matters which are appearing on the cause list today. He undertakes to furnish a list of those matters. All these matters shall also be placed together with these matters on the next date, according to the roster, in respect of the matters which otherwise pertain to another division bench as per the roster. The Government Pleader may take appropriate steps on the administrative side for clubbing of all these matters.

5. Stand over to 10.03.2025.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)**

**(MANGESH S. PATIL, J.)**

*jhs/*