



This order has been corrected pursuant to speaking to minutes order dated 13.03.2026

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**930 WRIT PETITION NO. 6491 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 6433 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 7526 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 7729 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 13286 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 14362 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 6624 OF 2022
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15497 OF 2023
IN WP/6624/2022 WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 6430 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 6431 OF 2021
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3753 OF 2024
IN WP/6491/2021
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5703 OF 2020 IN WP/5196/2019
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 5196 OF 2019
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 10911 OF 2024
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 226 OF 2024 IN WP/6430/2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 5195 OF 2019
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 11223 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 8467 OF 2017
WITH CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2292 OF 2024 IN WP/7729/2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 443 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 10947 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 8670 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 10932 OF 2022
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 14341 OF 2021
WITH WRIT PETITION NO. 7542 OF 2021**

SHAIKH ISRAR AHMED ABDUL MAJID SHAIKH

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS CHIEF SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Mr. Akram Inamdar h/f Mr. S. S. Kazi, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. K. C. Sonone h/f Mr. V. V. Gujar, Advocate for Respondent in WP No.
6433/2021, CP No. 226/2024 in WP 6430/2021
Mr. M. K. Goyanka, AGP for Respondent/State



Ms. Pooja D. Patil h/f Mr. Deelip Patil Bankar, Senior Advocate for MPSP in
WP No. 6491/2021, 7526/2021, 6430/2021, 7542/2021

**CORAM : N. B. SURYAWANSHI AND
VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.**

DATE : 10th MARCH, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. One week time is granted to carry out amendment.
2. Learned AGP undertakes to file reply.
3. Issue notice to respondent-Maharashtra Prathamik Shikshan Parishad in WP Nos. 6491/2021, 7526/2021, 6430/2021 and 7542/2021.
4. Stand over to 1st April, 2026.

**(VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV)
JUDGE**

**(N. B. SURYAWANSHI)
JUDGE**

ssp